Schmidt, Jennifer

From: J Rod <jrsmcgyver1@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2025 9:51 AM
To: Land Resources & Parks

Subject: complaint residential livestock

Some people who received this message don't often get email from jrsmcgyvert@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

EXTERNAL EMAIL: Verify sender before opening links and attachments.

| am unable to attach a document on this system

The complaint is that N7035 state road 26 juneau wi
They are raising many goats/chickens etc.

| don't really care but it is getting very stinky

They have them in their house/garage/ and barn



] DobGE COUNTY DOWN T THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY t
' o LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT Activity No. Violation
“| v \‘ 127 E. Oak Street » Juneau, Wl 53039 Resolved Date
I Phone: (920) 386-3700 » Fax: (920) 386-3979
! :.;:3::‘;- R E-mail: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 250 23 O
\'“'-——-—// . Iﬁ Zoning O Sanitary O Land Division
Com p|a| nt Form %m laipt Date;  [Complaint Time:  Received by:,
235 | Aam. le-mail
OWNER PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Name Parcel Identification Number (PIN})

NICHOLAS & REGINA CASATI

034-1115-0331-039

Mailing Address Town i N |R E
N7035 STATE ROAD 26 OAK GROVE 11 15

City « State * Zip Code 1/4 1/4 Section Acreage Lot (Block)
JUNEAU, WI 53039 3

NAME OF COMPLAINANT

Name of Complainant

EMAIL

Phone Number:

Address of Property with Possible Violation;

N7035 STATE ROAD 26

COMPLAINT DETAILS (8E speciFic OR PROVIDE MAP)

THEY ARE RAISING MANY GOATS/CHICKENS ETC. THEY HAVE THEM IN THEIR HOUSE/GARAGE

& BARN

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

OFFICE USE ONLY

[0 Filed — No action taken

[0 Referred to:

ZONING DISTRICT

[0 Answered or Corrected by Letter

[J Investigation on:

CUP/BOA ACTIVITY #
By:

[0 Resolved by Telephone

[J Issued Violation Orders — Date:

BOA APPEAL DATE

CUP/BOA P/H DATE

CUP/BOA DECISION
DATE

Land Resources and Parks Department

Date

O RESOLVED

0O FORWARDED TO
CORP COUNSEL

W:\Code Administration\Applications\Complaint Form.doc




DoDGE COUNTY INSPECTION SHEET

Property Owner County ID No.
e NICHOLAS & REGINA CASATI i 2025-0230
Site Address PIN
N7035 STATE ROAD 26 034-1115-0331-039
Project
: GOATS/CHICKENS/ETC IN EXCESS
ONIN ANIMAL Co Jurisdiction
UNITS Land Use Code; O Shoreland; O Wetland; O Floodplain; O Hwy Setback; O Airport; [l Sanitary;
~ O Stormwater Management; O Erosion Control; [0 After the Fact
RO}\DEFHIGHWAY (4] ROAD/HIGHWAY (2) SETBACKS/ HEIGHT LOT COVERAGE AREA IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
AREA
O Town O Town Front (1) . . O Riparian Lot
O County O County Front (2) 2209 Secs e O Non-riparian Lot
[0 US/State 0O US/State % coverage allowed O Highly Developed Shoreland
O Urbanized O Urbanized Side (1)
ROW o33 ROW 033 Side(2) Existing S g‘qpﬂ)
ROW Setback ROW Setback e (sa. ft) Final Imp.
O27 D42 067 0200 | 027 O42 O67 200 | OHWM Proposed Surface Area
Centerline Setback Centerline Setback Structure (sq. ft.) (sq- ft)
Oe0 O75 0100 Oe0 O75 O100 Structure
0 Other O Other Septic Tank Total ot (Ls°qt Sf'_tlz)e
Septic Field coverage .
Heiaht area (sq. ft.)
= % Imp. Surface
% Lot area
Coverage

Is the “use” in compliance with the applicable Ordinances? O Yes O No O N/A
Do any Ordinance exemptions apply? O Yes O No Sections:

Are other permits or approvals required? O No O Yes:

OCUP O Rezoning [ Variance [ POWTS Review O POWTS Reconnecticn O State Plan Approvals O Stormwater Management Plans

O Erosion Control Plans O Lot Restrictions O Other.

[J See Attached Site Plan (Sketch)

Notes:
. . O Terry Ochs O Bryce Johnson O’'Brion Date N
O] Compliant ] Violation a = P
OO0 Noncompliant neomplete
O Reinspection Needed
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DobDGE COUNTY
LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
127 E. Oak Street e Juneau, Wi 53039

Phone: (920) 386-3700 o Fax: (920) 386-3979
E-mail: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

DOWN z THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY T

&=
Complaint Form

Activity No. Violation
Resolved Date
230421
[0 Zoning O Sanitary O Land Division

BEET— Tl

OWNER

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

= NK/RABINA

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

O34 5-022/- )3

Town T N|R E

Oak Grove // /{

Mailing Address ):- _AZE ﬂ T- I

City « State » Zip Code

1/4 1/4 Section Acréage Lot (Block)

I,

NAME OF COMPLAINANT

Name of Complainant

Phone Number:

Address of Property with Possible Violation:

N7035 state rd 26
Juneau wi 53039

COMPLAINT DETAILS (£ SPECIFIC OR PROVIDE MAP)

raising chickens/goats/possible many other livestock

INVESTIGATION RESULTS
OFFICE USE ONLY
ZONING DISTF
[0 Filed — No action taken [0 Referred to: ONING DISTRICT
O Answered or Corrected by Letter [0 Investigation on: By: CUP/BOA ACTIVITY #
BOA AP
0 Resolved by Telephone O Issued Violation Orders — Date: PEAL DATE

CUP/BOA P/H DATE

CUP/BOA DECISION
DATE

Land Resources and Parks Department

[0 RESOLVED

1 FORWARDED TO
CORP COUNSEL

Date

W:\Code Administration\Applications\Complaint Form.doc




Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street e Juneau, WI 53039

DODGE COUNTY PHONE: (920) 386-3700 « EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
WISCONSIN WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov
May 9, 2025

NICHOLAS CASATI & REGINA CASATI
N7035 STATE ROAD 26
JUNEAU WI 53039

RE: Notice of Complaint - #2025- 0230 & 0421
Site Location: SE %4, NE %, Section 27, T13N, R17E, S 40.5 FT OF LOT 10 & ALL OF LOT 11 BLK

1 JOB WARDEN'S ADD TO MINNESOTA JUNCTION, Township of Oak Grove,
PIN# 034-1115-0331-039, Site Address: N7035 STATE ROAD 26

Dear Owners:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a complaint has recently been filed with
our department. The complaint is as follows:

The property owner is suspected to be keeping livestock on the property.

Our office is required to complete an investigation of this complaint and therefore | am
requesting that you contact my office within the next ten days so that | can meet with you on
your property in order to complete our investigation. | can be reached at the phone number or
email address listed below.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

=

Andy O’Brion
Senior Land Use/Sanitation Specialist
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us | 920-386-3702



DoODGE COUNTY INSPECTION SHEET

Property Owner NIK CASATI County ID No. 2025-0421

SteAddess N7035 STATE ROAD 26 " 034-1115-0331-039

FIRISEt RAISING CHICKENS/LIVESTOCK/GOATS ..

ZONING ANIMAL | County Jurisdiction

UNITS O Land Use Code; [ Shoreland; 0O Wetland; O Floodplain; O Hwy Setback; O Airport; O Sanitary;
O Stormwater Management; OI Erosion Control; O After the Fact

ROAD/HIGHWAY (1) ROAD/HIGHWAY (2) SETBACKS/ HEIGHT LOT COVERAGE AREA IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
AREA
O Town O Town Front (1) . N O Riparian Lot
O County O County Front (2) ZenimelPlSticE — O Non-riparian Lot
0 US/State O US/State % coverage allowed O Highly Developed Shoreland
O Urbanized O Urbanized Side (1)
Side(2 . Existing Imp.
ROW 033 ROW 033 () — | Existing Surface (sq. ft)
ROW Setback ROW Setback Rear — | Ga.ft) ——— | Final Imp.
027 042 Oe7 0O 200 027 0O42 0Oe7 0 200 OHWM Proposed Surface Area
Centerline Setback Centerline Setback Structure | san) 54: o)
Oe0 O75 0O100 Oe0 O75 0100 Structure
[ Other OOther SepticTank | Totallot (L;t Sﬁ'z)e
Septic Field coverage o
area (sq. ft.)
Height
% Imp. Surface
% Lot area
Coverage

Is the "use” in compliance with the applicable Ordinances? O Yes O No O N/A
Do any Ordinance exemptions apply? O Yes ONo Sections:
Are other permits or approvals required? 0O No 0O Yes:
O CUP 0O Rezoning O Variance 0O POWTS Review O POWTS Reconnection O State Plan Approvals O Stormwater Management Plans
O Erosion Control Plans O Lot Restrictions O Other.

Lt 2

W%fw B43777 | ZHF Cot
| AN Y

} M/'“ﬂfﬁw
e, o/

O See Attached Site Plan (Sketch)

Notes:

O Compliant ﬂOIation S Gregor Willms O Bryce J on U(a»d "Brion | Date {
a Noncpom liant O Incomplete ﬁ// -
P [0 Reinspection Needed ’




% Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

DODGE COUNTY 127 East Oak Street » Juneau, WI 53039
S EEOR SRl i PHONE: (920) 386-3700 ¢ EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov

May 22,2025 CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

NICHOLAS CASATI & REGINA CASATI DATE MAILED: 05/22/2025

N7035 STATE ROAD 26 TRACKING #: 958907105270 1981 4037 71
JUNEAU WI 53039

Land Use Code Violation Notice

Site Location: SE %, NE Y, Section 27, T13N, R17E, S40.5 FT OF LOT 10 & ALL OF LOT 11 BLK 1 JOB
WARDEN'S ADD TO MINNESOTA JUNCTION, Township of Oak Grove,
PIN# 034-1115-0331-039, Site Address: N7035 STATE ROAD 26

Dear Owners:

It has been brought to the attention of this department that a violation of the Dodge County Land Use Code,
Subsections 6.3.5A) and 11.2.1, has occurred on your property noted above. The violation:

The raising of livestock and other non-household pets in a platted residential subdivision.

Per Subsection 6.3.5.A of the Dodge County Land Use Code, no animals other than household pets shall be
allowed in a platted residential subdivision. In addition, per Subsection 11.2.1 to raise livestock on this lot is in
violation of the provisions of subsection 6.3.5.A is considered to be a violation of the County Land Use Code
and as such, | must order you to resolve this matter (See options below) by the deadline specified below.

OPTIONS TO RESOLVE THIS VIOLATION:
1. Remove all livestock and non-household pets from the property.
2 Appeal The Decision of the Land Use Administrator.

COMPLIANCE DATE: June 22, 2025

If you believe that our determination is erroneous, please inform us of that, in writing, by the compliance
deadline. Please be aware that failure to resolve this matter by the specified deadline will result in the
commencement of formal enforcement (legal) action against you, including forfeitures of up to $500.00 per
day of violation. If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

e

Andy O’'Brion
Senior Land Use/Sanitary Specialist
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department



I
I DobGE COUNTY LAND RESGURCES
:]! " ! 1_THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 1

AND PARKS DEPARTMENT

Ve . 127 E. Oak Street » Juneau, Wi 53039 - Activity No. Issue Date:
Yeounry PHONE: (920) 386-3700  FAX: (920) 386-3979
I}\,_!_,_//f E-MAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 2 5 0 5 9 0

e

Application Date:

Administrative Appeal cavas” [T Bamn |

Application Fee: $450 (After the Fact Application Fee: $900)

Names and Mailing Addresses : Property Description
Applicant (Agent) | Parcel Identification Number (PIN)
Nichslas € and er.g;ha L. Cagati O34 —111S- 0331-039
Street Address Town G
N10635 SHate Road 2L Oak Groeve
Cily = State e Zip Gode Y % | Section T3 R (7 E |
Juoneav - W1 - 53039 SE NE 27 |V
Property Owner (If different from applicant) Subdivision or CSM #
nla S H40.5 Ftof LOT (o Q'AJ-L of LeT N .
Street Address Site Address BLK U JoB warren'SAdd o Minta 9‘.”"4
- TJvnetios
nla N1635 State Road Qb
City e State « Zip Code Is this property connected to public sewer? [ Yes @.No
nla

Address the following appeal criteria described in the Notice and Application. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

List the current use and improvements located on this site:

R1 Single - Fam (y resicdence

Provide a description of all nonconforming structures and uses on this site:

The raisin g of livestock and other Non-hovsehold pets (n a

Platted residentatl svbdivision .

Reason for the appeal (Complete the section for the type of administrative decision being appealed)

ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY DISPUTE

List the location and zoning districts involved )

nfa

Describe the petitioner's boundary location criteria:

nla

Describe the petitioner's Boundary Determination and what relief the petitioner is seeking:

nla




LAND USE CODE INTERPRETATION

List section and number of code

Svbhsechon V. 3.6A

Describe petitioner’s interpretation of the code and rationale for their interpretation and what relief the petitioner is seeking:

Please See the attached docuoment.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION / MEASUREMENT / ORDER IN DISPUTE

List the decision, measurement or order in dispute and what relief the petitioner is seeking:

n{q

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that | am the appellant, the owner or the authorized agent of the property owner and that all the above statements and
attachments submitted hereto are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and | hereby authorize members of the
Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department and members of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to enter the above
described property for purposes of obtaining information pertinegt to my a Iica%atfvariance request.
Signature of appellant, owner or authorized agent: WM

{

Date: ( )

Daytime Contact Number (22 ) 305 - la

SITE PLANS AND BUILDING PLANS

=  All applications must be accompanied by a site plan. Figure 1 below is an example of an acceptable plan.

Site plans must be drawn to scale and/or all
dimensions given, such as:

Location and dimensions of the project
Location and dimensions of existing structures
Dimensions of the property
Location and names of abutting roads, lakes &
Streams
North arrow
Owner’s name

Distances must be shown from the project to:
e Lotlines
e  Road right-of-ways & centerline
e  Water bodies Ordinary High Water Mark
(O.H.W.M)
e  Septic & holding tanks
o  Soil absorption systems
- Lot-Width > e Nearby structures (within 50 feet)

- - - - - — — BeCemitee  _ _ _

-+—| ot Depth———»

: Septic Field .

Driveway




Administrative Appeal — Land Us Code Interpretation
PIN: 034-1115-0331-039

Subsection 6.3.5A of the Dodge County Land Use Code (DCLUC) states: in platted residential
subdivisions, no animals other than household pets shall be allowed. Subsection 6.3.5A is a
restriction of general farming practices (6.1.6C and described in Chapter 12) otherwise allowed
on R-1 single family residential properties (3.1.2A) under county zoning code (Table 3.6-1 Use
Table, DCLUC 3-11).

We (Nicholas E. and Regina L. Casati, homeowners) are seeking relief from the restrictions
placed on us by Subsection 6.3.5A and to be permitted to practice general farming on our

property.

The grounds for this request of relief are threefold: 1) the Dodge County zoning maps and
subsection 6.3.5A are vague in their delineation of a “platted residential subdivision”, 2) our
property was platted in 1874 before land zoning was widely practiced in the United States, and
3) this property has supported the raising and sustaining of livestock in the past.

Our first defence for our request is the fact that the DCLUC is very vague in it's use of and
regulation on the vocabulary “platted residential subdivisions”. There is no definition of “platted
residential subdivision” or “plat” in section 12 of the DCLUC, leaving very little guidance as to its
significance as it applies to the keeping of animals other than “household pets™ (which are,
incidentally, not defined in Section 12, either, and could include house-trained livestock-type
animals). Furthermore, any parcel of land platted as a subdivision at any given point in Dodge
County’s record keeping history, regardless of location, lot size, and historical land use, falls
subiject to the restriction herewithin. The lack of specificities regarding “platted residential
subdivisions” renders it suspicious in its authority and necessity. There is no clear purpose for
the restriction of general farming in a platted residential subdivision because the purpose and
significance of being a “platted residential subdivision” rather than simply a R-1 Single Family
Residence is neither clearly defined nor defended.

Our second defence for our request is that our property was platted in 1874, well before general
land use was regulated via state zoning laws and the DCLUC became effective. The PLAT date
for our property is found in the Land Information Search Tool for Dodge County under the
property search for N7035 State Road 26
(https://list.co.dodge.wi.us/GCSWebPortal/PropertySummaryReport.aspxi#). The date listed on
the plat documentation is December 12, 1874. According to the UW Steven’s Point website,
zoning laws were first instituted in the 1920’s in Milwaukee and spread throughout the state
thereafter. The Dodge County Land Use Code (DCLUC) became effective as of March 21, 2000.
The purpose of platting this particular parcel of land was not to restrict the use of the land, as
there were no zoning laws, but to divide a parcel of land and develop a community surrounding
Minnesota Junction. Additionally, Subsection 1.10.2. reads:

Any subdivision for which a Preliminary Plat or Final Plat was approved prior to the

effective date of this Code may, at the applicant’s option, be completed according to the

pll=z



approved plat and other applicable permits and conditions, even if the subdivision does
not fully comply with the provisions of this Code.
The platted subdivision in question was completed long before the effective date on the DCLUC,
which could suggest that subsection 6.3.5A does not even apply to the Warren’s Addition to
Minnesota Junction. Our property could therefore be exempt from “fully comply(ing) with the
provisions of the Code”.

Our final defence for requesting relief from Subsection 6.3.5A and being allowed to practice
general farming is that non-household animals have been raised on this property in the past. We
do not feel it would be unreasonable to assume that rural landowners in the 1870s who lived in
Minnesota Junction and Oak Grove township were in practice keeping livestock on their
property to support and/or feed their families. In contrast, it is highly likely that the property
owners at our address raised livestock to support their families well into the 1900s and even into
the new millennium. Our purchase of this property included a 40’ x 60’ barn with remnants of
previous owners having raised poultry, rabbits, or a combination of the two. Our neighbor to our
south confirmed that the barn was installed by his uncle to keep horses on this property.
Similarly, our neighbor to the North of us shared that a previous own kept chickens and recalled
the birds would often find their way into said neighbor’s yard. Since the property has historically
supported livestock and currently contains a bam, we feel the property, which is seated on 1.398
acres of unprotected land is well suited to support a small single-family farmstead, which would
include livestock and general farming as laid out in R-1 Single-Family Residential zoning.

Thank you for considering our plea. When we (Nick & Regina Casati) first purchased this
property in 2022, we had researched the lawfulness of keeping animals on our property and had
found that based on current county zoning maps, we resided on a Single-family Residence
zoned property, R-1, and as such were able to pursue general farming. Since the purchase of
the property, we have installed a new metal roof on the barn to prolong the life and usefulness of
the building. We currently use the barn for personal storage and keeping goats and chickens.
We've spent time hauling trash and old burn-pit remnants off the property and tidying up
over-growth; we've planted trees, new grass, fruit and vegetable gardens, ornamental plants
and wildflowers. We have raised and released Monarch butterflies while protecting native plant
species. We have dealt with animal and plant waste by setting up working compost piles, we are
utilizing rain barrels, and we are hoping to continue growing in our understanding and practice
of general farming.

Since the current zoning maps listing ours as a R-1 property have no indication of platted
subdivision status, we were not aware that we were actually located in a platted subdivision
and, therefore, violating Land Use Code. It took quite a lot of digging to understand this even
after we received notice of our Land Use Violation. Our purpose and desire in moving to the
country was to give our small family room to grow and learn about bettering the land and
themselves through gardening and animal husbandry practices, which are allowed in single
family residence properties throughout Dodge County. We hope we will be permitted to exercise
General Farming practices on our small addition to Minnesota Junction. Thank you!

Nicholas & Regina Casati

ez 8 b/s0/2s
B e et '
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Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street - Juneau, WI 53039-1329
PHONE: (920) 386-3700 - FAX: (920) 386-3979
EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

June 25, 2025

Owner/Applicant:

NICHOLAS CASATI & REGINA CASATI
N7035 STATE ROAD 26

JUNEAU W1 53039

RE: Determination of Application Completeness

Administrative Appeal Application: #2025-0590

PIN# 034-1115-0331-039

Location: South 40.5 feet of Lot 10 & All of Lot 11, Block 1, Job Warden’s Addition to Minnesota
Junction, NE Y4, SW Y4, Section 3, T11N, R15E, Town of Oak Grove, Dodge County, Wisconsin
the site address being N7035 STATE ROAD 26.

To all involved parties;

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Administrative
Appeal application to allow keeping of non-household pets within a platted subdivision where they
are not currently allowed per Subsection 6.3.5.A of the Dodge County Land Use Code. On June
25, 2025, the Department has determined that your Administrative Appeal application is
complete. This application will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for
review at a public hearing on Thursday, August 21, 2025 at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the
First Floor (Meeting Rooms 1H and 1) of the Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. You
and other interested parties may appear in person or may be represented by an agent or attorney.
If you or your agent can not attend the hearing, please contact the Land Resources and Parks
Department to discuss your options.

Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on August 14,
2025 to review the site and your request. Your attendance during the on-site visit is not required.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Andy O’Brion

Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

(920) 386-3702

Dodge County

Land Resources and Parks



mailto:aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

This Area For Office Use Only

Land Use Permit semhe Y0013
Dodge County La{]%R;assotug:aeks éatI:(ceieI;’arks Department 25 0 3 11 4‘2 :/ f ,8026

Juneau, W1 53039-1329 Permit Expiration Date Sanitary Permit
(920) 386-3700 x2 or landresources@co.dodge. wi.us S S
www.co.dodge.wi.gov e

PERMIT APPLICATION FEE: $50 plus $2 per $1,000 cost of the project (Payable to: Dodge County) CITY OF JUNEAU (825 or After the Fact/$50)
Note: After the fact (i.e., Applying for permit after construction has already started) application fee: $100 plus $4 per $1,000 cost of project

NAMES & MAILING ADDRESSES PROPERTY INFORMATION
Applicant/Agent/Contractor (If Contractor: Please Include State Certification No.) Parcel ldentification Number (PIN)
¢ \ N . _ ) - = b A

A g (\m\\r\m\-fdj NIg 313 2141 03\
Street Address Town_ T NIR E

o= 1oy OF Tox_Lave ENEE
City « State » Zip Code A - —. 14 1/4 Section Acreage Lot (Block)

[WatKeshe, Wi 23180 NE | 3€ | 2\ |.206%3 | 49
merty Owner ) ‘ [J Same as applicant Subdiv'ision or C'SM {Volume/Page/Lot) ) )
Jetloy ~ Alice Subach 3lp Pl3o Lot HY
Street Address | Address Of Property (DO NOT Include City/State/Zip Code)

2200 N FHe™ ¢4 Nipipt2. HoworA  Or

City « State » Zip Code Is this property connected to public sewer? [ No ;Yes

F \mw W‘Q pad (_ ( L /O (ﬂ:\q Is property located within a sanitary district/accessible to public sewer? [J No ,ﬁnYes

CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY PROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY
O Vacant Land lﬁ-Single-Family Residential wsame As Current Use (No Change)
0 Working Farm 0O Two-Family O Multi-Family O Single-Family Residential O Two-Family [ Multi-Family
O Business * Industrial * Commercial * (Use other below to describe) [J Business * Industrial - Commercial » (Use other below to describe)
Other Other
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
(CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

***(Building plans are required for new/replacement Homes)***
0O New STRUCTURE/CONSTRUCTION [ REPLACEMENT OF ExisTinG [0 ADDITION TO AN EXISTING

O Pool {J Porch [1 Driveway [T Field Tile Installation

:Zf Deck 0O Fence {1 Boathouse 0O Pond (Less than 2 acres in size)

d Patio O Riprap [ Attached Garage O Sign (Complete additional project information below)

[T Shed J Gazebo 1 Detached Garage O Barn (Complete additional project information below)

0 Home O Sidewalk [1 Ag Ditch Cleanout O Home Addition (Complete additional project information below)

0O Filling, Grading, Ditching, Dredging, Lagooning, and/or Excavating- Contact this office for assistance with determining type of permit needed
Other

Width gppiox Zﬁ“ Additional Project Information

Length Ci!?‘ﬂroﬂ A Home Addition: = Total number of bedrooms? Before _ After

Total Area_approy. AT 5451 Barn Information: Will it house any animals? If yes, complete Animal Units Worksheet.
Total Stories l Sign Information: [ Single-Sided [J Double-Sided

Height (To roof peak) == O Located On-Premise [ Located Off-Premise

Owall OGround [ Directional Other

Estimated Cost (w/Labor) $ 26 OO0 Will it be lighted and/or have moving/flashing parts? [ No [ Yes

¢ ¢ & CLEARLY MARK/FLAG/STAKE-OUT THE CORNERS OF YOUR PROJECT & PROPERTY LINES® ¢ ¢

DNR NOTICE: You are responsible for complying with State and Federal laws concerning construction on or near wetlands, lakes and streams. Wetlands that are nat associated with
open water can be difficult to identify. Failure to comply may result in removal or modification of construction that violates the law or other penalties or costs. For more information,
visit the Department of Natural Resources Wetlands Identification Web Page (www.dnr.state.wi.us) or contact a Department of Natural Resources Service Center.

End Of Page 1

Application Continued On Page 2=




PAGE 2 — SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: Your County Land Use Permit will be withheld and will not be processed without the completion and submittal of the required
worksheet(s) to this office for departmental review and approval. Worksheets can be found at
hitp://www.co.dodge.wi.gov/government/departments-e-m/land-resources-and-parks/zoning-permits-and-ordinance/land-use-permit

Is your project located within 1000 feet of a lake, pond or flowage, within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable
waterway stream or creek or within a wetland or a floodplain? If you are uncertain, please contact this office for assistance.

YES = Go to question 1.
[0 NO = Go to question 4.

1. Does your project involve construction, reconstruction, expansion, replacement or relocation of any impervious surfaces on your lot (see
description below) that are located within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake, pond, flowage or
waterway?

An impervious surface is defined as an area that releases as runoff all or a majority of the precipitation that falls on it. The following “surfaces” are
considered “impervious” under this Ordinance: (building) rooftops; concrete/blacktop/gravel driveways and parking surfaces; sidewalks;
covered/uncovered decks; patio surfaces constructed with pavers/concrete/blacktop/flagstone; private road surfaces not specifically listed in the
Ordinance or any other material and any other surface that is determined by the Land Use Administrator to be impervious. An impervious surface
ludes frozen soil, public road surfaces and certain private roads that are specifically listed in the Ordinance.
"YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No 1 (IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA CALCULATION) to this office for departmental review and
approval. Go to question 2.

NO = Go to question 2.

2. Will any part of your project be located less than 35 feet from the ordinary highwater mark {(edge of the water) of a navigable lake, pond,
flowage or waterway? (NOTE: If your project involves either a boathouse or riprapping — Go to line 3)

/ NO = Go to question 3.
[0 YES = Your project CAN NOT BE APPROVED as proposed — Contact this office for assistance. Go to question 3.

3. Wiil any part of your project be located anywhere between 35-75 feet from the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake,
pond, flowage or waterway?

[0 NO = Go to question 4.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No. 2 (MITIGATIONS OPTION CALCULATIONS) to this office for departmental review and
approval. Go to question 4.

4. Dqges your project involve riprapping?
NO = Go to question 5.

[0 YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO 3 (RIPRAP PROJECT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for departmental review
and approval. Go to question 5.

5. Does your project involve the installation of field drain tile?
NO = Go to question 6.

[0 YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 4 (FIELD DRAIN TILE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for departmental review
and approval. Go to question 6.

6. Does your project involve cleaning-out, dredging, relocating and/or the construction of an agricultural drainage ditch?
NO = Go to question 7.

[J YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET NO. 5 (AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE DITCH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for
departmental review and approval. Go to question 8.

7. Does your project involve the filling, grading or disturbing of more than 2000 square feet of land?
NO = Go to question 8.

O YES = You will need to complete and submit Worksheet No. 6 (Erosion Control Supplemental Information) to this office for departmental review
and approval. Go to gquestion 8.

8. Dges your project involve the construction or reconstruction of a pond less than 2 acres in size?
NO = Go to question .

0 YES = You will need to complete and submit WORKSHEET No. 7 (POND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION) to this office for deparimental
review and approval. Go to question 9.

9. Does your project involve any filling, grading, dredging, or excavating and/or the construction of a pond 2 2 acres within a (mapped) wetland,
flgbdplain and/or navigable waterway?

NO = Sign and date application below.

O YES = A County ConbiTioNAL Use PERMIT (CUP) may [also] be needed. Contact this office for assistance regarding the CUP process.
Sign and date application below.

CERTIFICATE & CONTACT INFORMATION

1, the undersigned, hereby apply for a Land Use Permit and certify that all the information both above and attached is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. | affirm that all work performed
will be done in accordance with the Dodge County Land Use Ordinance and with all other applicable laws and regulations. | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County Land Resources and
Parks Department to enter the above-described property for the purpose of conducling an onsite code inspection{s) and to obtain information pertinent to my application request. Furthermore, |
also affirm that | have regad and understand the DNR notlce regardmg construction on or near wetlands, lakes or streams. g\'Cp\(\M\\C W@ Ou“_d ooy |( WA

i1 Daytime Contact Phone ( ZU'Z ) II'H/‘L D:tq;* or Email: VM YWTEA O

Date \’H ‘ 0 i 2“0 2/S Calll for pickup ﬂNu O Yes V\f\&\A\

Contact Person (Print)..

Signature




SITE PLAN (SKETCH)

™ See Attached Site Plan (Sketch)

THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

BOA ID No. BOA Appeal Date BOA P/H Date BOA Decision Date | BOA Decision
O Approved [ Approved w/Conditions [ Denied

Notes/Stipulations:

Poes not meet SPO G.| offM cebbacles apod LUL 5.].2

S ke 12!62«/5/ Seblailes Sor clwell incte..

-

Land Resources and Parks Department Date

O Approved [#Denied % :(/;/% 7/9/262.S

Please use only blue or b@( ink to complete the application and site plan (sketch) — DO NOT USE PENCIL



WORKSHEET NO. 1 - IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA CALCULATION

These impervious surface area calculations are required per Section 9.0 of the County Shoreland Ordinance. The County impervious surface standards
apply to the construction, reconstruction, expansion, replacement or relocation of ANY Impervious surface on a riparlan lot or parcel and any non-
riparian lot or parcel that is located entirely within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark of any navigable lake, pond, flowage or waterway. An
impervious surface is an area that releases, as runoff, all or a majority of the precipitation that falls on it. Under the County's Shoreland Ordinance, an
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (AREA) includes all of the following:

¢ All Buildings/Structures (homes/garages/sheds/etc.) s Compacted Parking Areas
e Patios constructed with pavers/stone/concrete/blacktop/etc. s Dacks and Porches (covered and uncovered)
e Driveways, Sidewalks, Walkways and Stairways constructed with wood/stone/pavers/gravel/concrste/blacktop/etc.

plus private road surfaces not specifically listed in the Shoreland Ordinance and any other surface/material that is determined by the County Land Use
Administrator to be impervious. An impervious surface (area) excludes grassed and/or other vegstated areas, frozen soil, public road surfaces and
certain private roads or other surfaces that are specifically listed as exempted in the Ordinance.

To complete this worksheet you will need to provide the dimensions and area calculations for ALL impervious surfaces (see description below) on your
lot that are located (or to be located) within 300 feet of the ordinary highwater mark (edge of the water) of a navigable lake, pond, flowage or watsrway.
If additional space is required, please attach separate sheet(s) with the applicable dimensions and area calculations shown.

1 Is any part of your property located within 300 feet of the "water” (l.e., a lake, river or other navigable waterway/waterbody)?

O NO, go to line 43. [ YES, go to line 2.
2 WIll any part of your proposed construction (impervious surface) project be located within 300 feet of the water?
0O NO, go to line 43. O YES, go tollne 3.
3 ls your property a vacant, undeveloped lot (i.e., no existing impervious surfaces present)?
O NO, go to line 4. 0O YES, enter “0" (zero) on line 15, then go to line 17.
4 Complete Table 1: PreConstruction (Existing) Shoreland Impervious Surface Area (lines 5 thru 15) calculations below.
TABLE 1
PRECONSTRUCTION (EXISTING) SHORELAND IMPERVIOUS SI;,[_' MEAC'_E'?”A'REA
» Calculate ONLY for the impervious surface areas of your property that are located “Within m_éf'_Shé}‘é!an " of your lot.
NOTE: The ““Shoreland” area of your property encompasses all of the land area from the water’s edge to a point 300 feet landward.
¢ DO NOT include impervious surface areas that are located "Outside of the Shom!sgg’-’\-{i‘.e.,' More than 300 feet from the water).
Existing Structure or Surface Width (ft.) | x | Length (ft.) = Area (sg.ft.)
5 HOUS®...evucreermseresererenss 2 x| 2 = QU0 | 5a
(or other principal structure)... X = ) 5b
X = 5c
X = 5d
6 A X S = | 22730\ 6a
X = ) 6b
7 X B \O2 7a
X = 7b
8 X = 2~ 8a
X = 8b
9 x = [ SYOW %
X = 9b
10 X = 7] 10a
X = 10b
X = 10c
11 X = | &0 11a
X = 11b
12 X = | o 12a
X = 12b
13 X = LV} 13a
X = 13b
14 X = § ) 14a
X = 14b
15  Add lines 5 thru 14. This Is your PreConstruction (Existing) ImMpervious SUMace Area..............cvwerorerruenns [ 2253\ | 15
16 Regquired PreConstruction Site Plan: Attach, to this worksheet, a site plan of your property (either dimensioned or drawn to scale) showing
the preconstruction impervious surface areas listed in Table 1 above. Label this set of plans PreConstruction Impervious Surface Area.

= = = PROCEED TOPAGEZ » = o



WORKSHEET NO. 1 (PAGE 2)

17 Complete Table 2: PostConstruction (New & Existing) Shoreland Impervious Surface Area (lines 18 thru 28) calculations below.

TABLE 2
POSTCONSTRUCTION (NEW & EXISTING) SHORELAND IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

» Calculate ONLY for the impervious surface areas of your property that are located “Within the Shoreland” of your lot.
NOTE: : The “Shoreland” area of your property encompasses all of the land area from the water’s edge to a point 300 feet landward.

DO NOT include impervious surface areas that are located “Qutside of the Shoreland” (l.e., More than 300 feet from the water).

o For a totally new structure or surface (e.g., house, deck, patio, etc.) or for an addition to an existing structure or surface, you must enter/calculate
the new width, length and area values for that particular structure/surface or addition in their applicable columns below

New & Exlsting Structure or Surface | Width (ft.)

®

Length (ft.) | = Area (sq. ft.)

18  HOUSE......iccieeccrrnnninrennnnnas
(or other princlpal structure)...

= A |16
= 18b

= 18¢
E 18d
= 18e
= [ 33 18f
= 19a
= 19b
= 19¢c
= 19d | 7
= | ¥&2. 20a |7 %,
= 200 | ¢ Lo
= 20c
= | Ry |2
= " 21b
21¢
WOW 7| 220
Gl o 22b
el 22¢
' 23a
- 23b
a = 23c
Pl = 23d
o = 23e
e ] (=@ 24a
L 24b
= 24c
= | O\ 25a
N 25b
= 25¢
= (7.6 26a
N 26b
= 26¢
= (722) 27a
] 27b
= 27¢c
X N 27d

o

!

24  Sidewalk/Stairway (area).......

25 Driveway (area)......ccc.cooeeen. £

26 Compacted parking area....... :

27  Other....ccococimmiincnciciininninen

><><><><><><><><><><'),<..><X><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

28 Add lines 18 thru 27. This is your PostConstruction (New & Existing) Impervious Surface Area.................... I Z\QC\ O : N { 28

29 Required PostConstruction Site Plan: Attach, to this worksheet, a site plan of your property (elther dimensioned or drawn to scale) showing
the postconstruction impervious surface areas listed in Table 2 above. Label this set of plans PostConstruction Impervious Surface Area.

2 o  PROCEEDTOPAGE3 » ©» o




WORKSHEET No. 1 (PAGE 3)

30

Compars line 28 to line 15.
If Line 28 Is less than or equal ta line 15, go to line 40,
If line 28 Is greater than line 15, go ta line 31.

AN

Enter the acreage of your property

(i you unsure of the acreage of your property, please contact the Land Resources and q \ (__l —_]_ 31
Parks Department for assistance.)

32

Area of your property (in square feet) Multiply line 31 by 43,560. WoAD 32

33

Multiply line 28 by 100 33

34

Divide line 33 by line 32. This is your PERCENT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE © o o 20/, | 3|

Go to line 35 Round fo nearest whole number

35.

Is your Iot located within an area designated as a highly developed shoreline? (If you are unsure if your lot is located within an area
designated as a highly developed shoreline, please contact the Land Resources and Parks Department for assistance.)

[ Yes —go to line 36
O No —go to line 39
O Don’t know ~ Contact the Land Resources and Parks Department for assistance {920) 386-3700

36.

if the use of the property is for residential use, go to line 37.
If the use of the property is for commercial or industrial use, go to line 38.

37.

{1 LINE 34 IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 30% - Go to line 40.
I LINE 34 IS GREATER THAN 30% BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 40% - Go to line 41.
L[] LINE 34 IS GREATER THAN 40% - Go to line 42.

38.

O LINE 34 1S LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 40% - Go to line 40. 20
U LINE 34 IS GREATER THAN 40% BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 60% - Go to line 41.5.
] LINE 34 IS GREATER THAN 60% - Go to tine 42.

39.

O LINE 34 IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 15% - Go to line 40.
O LINE 34 IS GREATER THAN 15% BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 30% =Go {0 line 41.
O] LINE 34 IS GREATER THAN 30% - Go to line 42.

40,

Your proposed project complies with the impervious surface standards of the Dodge County Shoreland Ordinance — Go to line 43

41

Your County Land Use Permit cannot be issued by this department Until the property owner develops, submits, agrees to and records a
County —approved Mitigation Plan that meets the standards set forth in Section 13.0 of the Dodge County Shoreland Ordinance. You also
need to submit/complete Worksheet No. 2 (Mitigatioh. Options Calculation) to this office for departmental review and approval.

Go to line 43

42,

Unfortunately, your project exceeds the maximum amatnt (percent) of impervious surface area allowed by the Dodge County Shoreland
Ordinance and thus your Land Use Permit Cannot Be Issued by this department as proposed. Please contact our office to discuss your
options regarding this matter [See office contact Information below].

Go to line 43

43.

Sign and date this form and submit this form along with your Land Use Permit application (and any other applicable worksheet to the Dodge
County Land Resources and Parks Department for review and approval,

Persan completing this form (Print)S\_ﬁ‘OYW\.\t V\)O\\(\U:JRJ\\‘(\ Daytime Phone ( ol ) 3 L2 — Q%’Y 22 i
Signature of person completing this form %/9—' Date S \\?-\ 1023

R Y

NoTE: THiS FORM/WORKSHEET Is SUBJECT To REVIEW AND APPQWAL By THE DobGE COUNTY LAND RESOURCES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT.

DODGE COUNTY LAND RECOURSES AND PARKS DEPARTMENT, 127 EAST OAK STREET, JUNEAU, WI 53039-1329
WEBSITE: WWW.CO.DODGE.WI.US

EMAIL: LANDRESOURCES@CO.DODGE.WI.US

PHONE: (920) 386-3700 (MONDAY-FRIDAY 8:00AM TO 4:30PM)



Subach Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake WI 53933

Scale: 1/20" =1 ft




BOARDS. SEE

i
¥

|1|.I.|I.Illll.||

FOR DETAILS

:
ﬂ
e

36" HIGH RAILING - 3 SIDES.
SEE CUSTOMER CONTRACT
FOR DETAILS. RAILING POSTS
TO BE EVENLY SPACED

POST CAP LIGHTS
PER CONTRACT

= 28' 3"

REPLACE EXISTING
DECK WITH NEW
STEPS ON RIGHT SIDE

Y
A
e
\

5/4 COMPOSITE DECK

CUSTOMER CONTRACT

_m:cmos Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake WI 53933

1) Structure conforms to UDC SPS 320-325 Appendix B

2) All perimeter dimensioning is to outside of deck including overhang
3) All framing material to be pressure/preservative treated southern pine

Scale: 1/8" =1ft



ALL JOISTS ATTACHED

TENSION TIES |
2'x12" LEDGER . WITH LUS210 HANGERS
CONNECTED TO HOUSE e = x 12 JOISTS
s S o DOUBLE LEDGER
S| - BACK 8' INTO HOUSE
2" X 12" BLOCKING 3 ==
REQUIRED BETWEEN
ALL JOISTS I
STHHTH
INSTALL INSIDE OUT [ ———— DOUBLE JOIST BY
CEILING UNDER DECK WITH e ey
GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUTS.  y
DETAILS PER CONTRACT.
/ 28' 3" N e

FLUSH BEAM
CONSTRUCTED USING
(3)2"x12" S.Y.P.
TREATED JOISTS.

BEAM SUPPORTED BY 6" X 6" POSTS
WITH 9" HELICAL PILINGS. BEAM
CONNECTED TO EACH POST USING
LPC6 OR AC6 POST CAP CONNECTORS

4" X 4" LATERAL
BRACING REQUIRED
ON POSTS DECK + LANDING
~356 SQ FT.

[ Subach Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake WI 53933 |

1) Structure conforms to UDC SPS 320-325 Appendix B
2) All perimeter dimensioning is to outside of deck including overhang
3) All framing material to be pressure/preservative treated southern pine

Scale: 1/8" =1 ft
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o
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28' 3" ~

(10) 9" HELICAL PILINGS -
ESTIMATED LOCATIONS
SHOWN, VERIFY ON SITE

{ Subach Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake WI 53933 |

1) Structure conforms to UDC SPS 320-325 Appendix B
2} All perimeter dimensioning is to outside of deck including overhang
3) All framing material to be pressure/preservative treated southern pine

Scale: 1/8" =11t









DoDGE COUNTY INSPECTION SHEET

Popery OMer JEFFRY & ALICE SUBACH cnvBie 20250311
SRR N10642 HOWARD DR "N 018-1313-2141-031( 2
Project DECK

ZONING ANIMAL | County Jurisdiction

UNITS

R-1

®Land Use Code: M/Shoreland O Wetland; O Floodplain; O Hwy Setback; [ Airport; O Sanitary;

O Stormwater Management; O Erosion Control; O After the Fact

ROAD/HIGHWAY (1)

® Town
O County
S/State
Urbanized
ROW B/Sa
E/ ROW Setback
27 [O42 067 O200

Centerline Setback
60 0O75 0100

O Other

ROAD/HIGHWAY (2) SETBACKS/ HEIGHT LOT COVERAGE AREA
g ¢ wgty Front (1) >—J—LLQ—- Zoning District: R‘ i
0O UShkgtate Front (2) —M'A—ﬁ % coverage allowed ;ﬁ E/O
O Urbalzed side(1) ¢sb _7 €7
ROW 033 side@ ) _13'2 | Existing
roN S Rear 5, E 3. (sq. ft.)
etfack
027 0O42 67 0O 200 OHWM 53- 3 Proposed *
Centerljfe Setback Structure M (sq. ft.)
b eo 75\ 0100 Structure (E%?
O Ofter Septic Tank V. ﬂ Total lot
septicField  _ AM/A e
Height L i
4 e VO
% Lot -
Coverage O{"' a";tgre’

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
ﬁmanan Lot

rg?Ion riparian Lot
Highly Developed Shoreland

Existing Imp.

Surface (sq. ft) 257!

Final Imp.

Surface Area 2690
(sq. ft) —
Lot Size

(sq. ft.) ot

% Imp. Surface

area 22.83%)

Is the "use” in compliance with the applicable Ordinances? E(Yes O No ON/A

Do any Ordinance exemptions apply?
Are other permits or approvals required? 0O No

O CUP O Rezoning

EA’es ONo Sections: _SecEio) G. 24 SPO

Yes:

Variance [ POWTS Review DO POWTS Reconnection O State Plan Approvals O Stormwater Management Plans

O Erosion Control Plans O Lot Restrictions O Other.

7'¢ " 3ok

Gx: Y- H;%A A
‘{’U,X (/ ¢r 57{‘/56-//7 565/1/”5
6‘5 3 Pe%?m c»#wnfr

an’fc‘%ﬂ-z%
W Lh 14\?,[

Worth :A/'elghbor' 575

O See Attached Site Plan (Sketch)

Notes:

O Compliant
O Noncompliant

0 Violation o
O incomplete
[0 Reinspection Needed

O Terry Ochs O Bryce Johnson O Andy O’Brion Date
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Parcel: 018-1313-2141-013
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Photos Taken: 5/22/2025 by Bryce Johnson
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Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street ¢ Juneau, Wl 53039

DODGE COUNTY PHONE: (920) 386-3700 = EMAIL: Iandres_ources@co.dodge.wi.us
WISCONSIN WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov
April 25,2025

Siding Unlimited
665 Larry Court
Waukesha, W1 53186

RE: Permit Withhaolding Notification - County ID# 2025-0311

PIN# 018-1313-2141-013

Location: NE %, SE %, Section 21, T13N, R13E, Town of Fox Lake, Dodge County, Wisconsin the site address being N10642
Howard Drive.

Dear Siding Unlimited:
Your Land Use Permit Application for a deck is being withheld for the following reason:

Per Section 9.0 of the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance, an impervious surface calculation is required for
your property as it is a riparian lot. This is noted as a part of the permit submittal process under Page 2 — Supplemental
Information and Additional Requirements Question 1 of the Land Use Permit Application. This worksheet has been
included for your convenience with this letter. Please complete this form and return it to our department. This can be
returned via the email address below or mailed to the address within the letterhead.

The additional review of your Land Use Permit applications will be completed as soon as the above-mentioned materials
have been submitted to our office. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this office for
assistance.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this office for assistance.

Sincerely,

f//é‘/"//f"/:/“:/

& ‘ /

Bryce Johnson

Land Use/Sanitation Specialist
bjohnson@co.dodge.wi.us | 920-386-3710

CC: Jeffry and Alice Subach



Johnson, Bryce

From: Johnson, Bryce

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 4:46 PM
To: Lou Davis

Subject: Weis and Subach Properties

Good afternoon Lou,

| just wanted to check back in quick on your two neighboring properties. | won't have a chance to get
out a withheld letter by the end of the day but | can provide some general information. | will follow up
with the official withheld letters at a later date.

Subach:

Weis:

OHWM Setback used from averaging 58.65 ft.
o Proposed OHWM Setback 53.3 ft.
Required side property setback is 8 ft. for an addition such as a deck
o Proposed structure is 7.5 ft. from south property line.
= This measurement was taken from the existing deck. One of the drawings show
it flush with the house but the other shows 8 plus feet. If you will be offsetting it
from the house to meet the 8 feet just let me know and | can adjust that.
A variance will be required for OHWM Setback and Side yard setback.

OHWM Setback Average 57.95
Proposed setback to OHWM 40.1 for deck and 30.3 for stairs
o If you are replacing stairs in the exact footprint the stairs would not apply but if you are
making them wider this would be the setback we would use
Required side property setback is 8 ft. for an addition such as a deck
o The proposed structure is 5.33 ft. from the North property line. This was measured to
the deck not the stairs. If you plan to expand the stairs as well that would then move
closer.
The new deck was missed on the impervious surface measurements that were provided. After
adding those in it will increase the ISR from 4175 sq. ft. or 46.75% existing to 4504 sq. ft. or
50.44%. This difference will require mitigation in the form of either vegetative buffer
restoration or stormwater retention and treatment.
Variance required to both the side property line and OHWM setbacks.

As you can see both properties will require variance if you would like to move forward with the
proposals as is. I've placed a link to the variance applications below. Again | will follow up with official
withheld letters at a later date but with the holiday weekend | want to make you aware of this soon
rather than later.

Variance —
https://www.co.dodge.wi.qgov/home/showpublisheddocument/649/636190450889470000

Best Regards,



Bryce Johnson

Land Use/Sanitation Specialist, Land Resources and Parks Department
127 E. Oak St., Juneau, WI 53039

Dodge County, Wi

Office: 920-386-3710

Websites - Department - Permits and Licenses | Dodge County, WI

~‘¢*“_ . DODGE COUNTY

& .  SCONSIN



Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

DODGE COUNTY 127 East Oak Street o Juneau, WI 53039
WISCONSIN PHONE: (920) 386-3700  EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov

May 28, 2025

Siding Unlimited
665 Larry Court
Waukesha, Wi 53186

RE: Permit Withholding Notification - County ID# 2025-0311

PIN# 018-1313-2141-031

Location: LOT 49 HOWARD'S FIRST ADD TO LAKE GROVE ALSO A PARC ADJ ON W AS DESC IN V366 P636 BEING PT
GOVT LOT 2 IN SEC 21 Address: N10642 Howard Drive.

Dear Siding Unlimited:

Your application to construct a deck and stairs on the property described above is being withheld for the following
reasons:

In order to obtain a Land Use Permit, impervious surfaces, OHWM setback, and side yard setback requirements must be
met. Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance subsection 6.1 requires that “a setback of 75 feet from the OHWM of
any navigable waters to the nearest part of a building or structure shall be required for all buildings and structures.” Your
proposed deck was measured to be 53.3 ft. from the OHWM. Using OHWM setback averaging we are able to reduce the
setback requirement to 58.65 ft. In order to construct the deck it would have had to meet this setback.

Additionally, Section 5.1.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code requires a minimum setback of 8 ft. from the side property
line. The proposed deck is approximately 7.5 ft. from the side property line. The deck will have to meet the required 8 ft.
setback from the side property line in order to be approved.

Final review of your Land Use Permit applications for a deck and stairs will be completed as soon as these matters have
been addressed and any associated documentation has been submitted to the Department. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact this office for assistance.

Sincerely,

A S
r —

Bryce Johnson
Land Use/Sanitation Specialist
bjohnson@co.dodge.wi.us | 920-386-3710



Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

127 East Oak Street e Juneau, W1 53039
PHONE: (920) 386-3700 « EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
DODGE COUNTY WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov

WISCONSIN

July 10, 2025

Siding Unlimited
665 Larry Court
Waukesha, Wl 53186

RE: Permit Withholding Notification - County ID# 2025-0311

PIN# 018-1313-2141-031

Location: LOT 49 HOWARD'S FIRST ADD TO LAKE GROVE ALSO A PARC ADJ ON W AS DESC IN V366 P636 BEING PT
GOVT LOT 2 IN SEC 21 Address: N10642 Howard Drive.

Dear Applicant:

Your application for a permit to construct a new deck on the property described above is hereby denied for failure to
comply with the following sections of the Dodge County Codes:

Shoreland Protection Ordinance - 6.1 SHORELAND SETBACK (NR115.05(1)(b)1.) Unless exempt under 6.1(1), or reduced
under 6.2, a setback of 75 feet from the OHWM of any navigable waters to the nearest part of a building or structure shall be
required for all buildings and structures.

Land Use Code — 5.1.2 SIDE-YARD SETBACK FOR DWELLINGS AND OTHER PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES The minimum
setback for a dwelling or other principal structure to a side lot line shall be 8 feet.

A variance application has been received at this time.
You have the right to appeal this decision to the Board of Adjustment. Such appeals shall be filed with the Land Resources
and Parks Department within 30 days after the date of written notice of the decision or order of the review and decision

making body.

Sincerely,

f -.?’_,:? //af‘ r
J e‘v/é/
4 7
Bryce Johnson
Land Use/Sanitation Specialist
bjohnson@co.dodge.wi.us | 920-386-3710

cc: Jeffry and Alice Subach
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Variance Application = cal

Application Fee: $450 (After the Fact Application Fee: $300)

Names and Mailing Addresses : Property Description

Applicant (Agent) Parcel Idenhﬁcauon Number(PlN)

NG 13 b e o
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Street Address -
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Properﬁy aner (If djfferent from apphcant) Subdivision or CSM #
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Streat Address © © Site Address
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2200 N Fyn O, NDOUZ. Howals dR.

CFtyaStataoZip Code Is this propertyconnectedtopublicsewer? CdYes [No
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Present property use:
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List any prior variances that have been granied or denied for this property:

\ }‘f\'\\” AR

Describe all nonconforming structures and uses on this property:
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List the terms of the Land Use Code for which you are requesting a variance (section # and code provision requirements):
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Variance Regquested:

OV AATE L. 6% LML, Uosnn 00 - owd ONOWCMCQ, oF
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Address the following varlance criteria described In the application materials. (Attach additional shests if necessary):

What unnecessary hardship is present that prohibits your compliance with the terms of the Land Use Code?

Iy T N N~ 1 e e AT e i SN [ "‘ UL R a3
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What unique features of this property prevent you from complying wnth the terms of the Land Use Code?
Y\'\”"‘Q 15 A e 31 Vs e

(R WAV ot At L 5 2

Will denial of the variance request prevent you from using this property for a permitted purpose or render conformity with the Code
unnecessarity burdensome? Why?

\sr \;G mo\ mr gir Ha2 Gtz - S Dby
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CERTIFICATE . : .

I hereby certify that | am the owner and/or authorized agent of the property owner and that all the above statements and attachments
submitted hereto are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department and members of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to enter the above described

property for purposes of obtaining information Wimﬁomappealmaﬁance request.
<
Signature of owner or authorized agent: Date: {Ql 2}’%‘2&1
Uy lg®
Daytime Contact Number [;ZLP Z ) %‘7- ..,/j @'ﬁ;ﬂ %"?’

SITE PLANS AND BUILDING PLANS

s All applications must be accompanied by a site plan. Figure 1 below is an example of an acceptable plan.

- /o;v;.;,‘{__"“h —_—— ™ LAKE
~ j’ \ ,ﬁ Site plans must be drawn to scale and/or all
? / dimensions given, such as:

T ey \ y Location and dimensions of the project
e prie ey ; ot Location and dimensions of existing structures
N . E Addiion ! / /A Dimensions of the property
) L H /? ? nds Location and names of abutting roads, lakes &
Y - Streams
= North arrow
§' Owner's name
3 -E 7
l h: / \\7 Distances must be shown from the project to:

s Lot lines

¢ Road right-of-ways & centerline

e  Water bodies Ordinary High Water Mark
(OHWM.)

»  Septic & holding tanks

e  Soil absorption systems

Lot:-Width - e Nearby structures (within 50 feet)

a
(|
: &

=2
Driveway




Dopee Cg”"” IL)A"D RESI;’NURCES ] © THIS AREA FOR OFFICE USE ONLY t
AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
127 E. Oak Street o Juneau, Wl 53039 Activity No. Issue Date:

PHONE: (920) 386-3700 » FAx: (920) 386-3979
E-MAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us

Variance Application

Appllcation Fee $450 (After the Fact Apel!caﬂan Fee: $900)

_Names and Mailing Addresses | Desci \ 2T
Appllcant (Agent) Parcel Identlflcatlon Number (PIN)
Stgﬁrg\?dmv\‘t WONOAYY T@\? ~1%13- 2141 -6 \3
wwS vy Cr FOX_LAYD
City e State » Zip Code Py Va Section T N |R E
NS T, S2YF WD
Propertwaner(lf ifferent from applicant) . Subdivision or CSM #
JeHy ? Lo © ,Awﬂi‘ v
Street Address * ¥ 7 _ Site Address
2200 W Fy OY. NIOLYZ. Howa /A e
City » State ¢ Zip Code Is this property connected to pubtic sewer? [JYes [JNo
Ewwood Sark, 1L, WOROT

Present property use:

ReOUNNAL = 2 SNN0Q ORNME
List any prior variances that have been granted or denied for this property:

AW

Describe all nonconforming structures and uses on this property:

DYODDSE A QWML RNQONWMON  HD Feddt, e, (R0 SonCe.

List the terms of the Land Use Code for which you are requesting a variance (section # and code provision requirements):

ecAoN. SN2

Variance Requested:

QUOWACC L, of 00 4 X0 N SION -

| Address the following varlance criteria described in the application materials. (Attach additional sheets if necessary

What unnecessary hardship is present that prohibits your compliance with the terms of the Land Use Code?

NOE. XSS 90 Ll - \ouos YO LCeCEe, O peder ey Db
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What unique features of thls property prevent you from complylng wnth the terms of the Land Use Code?

oML w8 pulyr en LAl

Will denial of the variance request prevent you from using this property for a permitted purpose or render conformity with the Code
unnecessarily burdensome? Why?

W WO G hindir W

WO\ _

How would the interest of the pUblIC or nelghbors be affected by granting or denylng this vanance’7
3 O Oy Al i ¥

UL L, AN

( \(H\\w '8 \i'\ \“ 0. oy WYYLay 1

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that | am the owner and/or authorized agent of the property owner and that all the above statements and attachments
submitted hereto are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and | hereby authorize members of the Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department and members of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to enter the above described
property for purposes of obtaining information pertinent to pplication/appeal/variance request.

Signature of owner or authorized agent; 8:? (-/"l-/-g Date: (.Dé ?/'r“ -’Dz’\-/
Daytime Contact Number((z—(-pz ):YKZ‘ ( / D?Q)r’*

SITE PLANS AND BUILDING PLANS

= All applications must be accompanied by a site plan. Figure 1 below is an example of an acceptable plan.

e
J ° Site plans must be drawn to scale and/or all
dimensions given, such as:
| Location and dimensions of the project

Location and dimensions of existing structures

2 * Addilion Dimensions of the property
: Location and names of abutting roads, lakes &
1 Streams
£ North arrow
g I N Owner’'s name
l e / Distances must be shown from the project to:
? o Lotlines

i 77

= ) e  Road right-of-ways & centerline
! seplicField

e  Water bodies Ordinary High Water Mark
(0O.HW.M.)

*  Septic & holding tanks

e  Soil absorption systems

Lot Width e  Nearby structures (within 50 feet)

Sl Gt

Oriveway




| Subach Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake WI 53933
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Scale: 1/20" =1 ft




1 by 5/4 COMPOSITE DECK
- BOARDS. SEE

~___ CUSTOMER CONTRACT

= FOR DETAILS

Y
1
N
Y

- Nm— w-

36" HIGH RAILING - 3 SIDES.
SEE CUSTOMER CONTRACT
FOR DETAILS. RAILING POSTS
TO BE EVENLY SPACED

REPLACE EXISTING _MCUNOS Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake Wi 53933 _
1) Structure conforms to UDC SPS 320-325 Appendix B
DECK WITH NEW 2) All perimeter dimensioning is to outside of deck including overhang
STEPS ON RIGHT SIDE 3) All framing material to be pressure/preservative treated southem pine

POST CAP LIGHTS
PER CONTRACT

Scale: 1/8" =11



2"x12" LEDGER
CONNECTED TO HOUSE
WITH 3 5/8" LONG
LEDGER LOCKS

TENSION TIES

REQUIRED ON 2" x 12" JOISTS

LEDGER

2" X 12" BLOCKING
REQUIRED BETWEEN
ALL JOISTS

INSTALL INSIDE OUT
CEILING UNDER DECK WITH

e/

U ALL JOISTS ATTACHED
WITH LUS210 HANGERS

16" O.C.
DOUBLE LEDGER

BACK 8' INTO HOUSE

¥

——————  DOUBLE JOIST BY
STEPS

GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUTS.

DETAILS PER CONTRACT. \

Nm— w—-

4" X 4" LATERAL
BRACING REQUIRED
ON POSTS

FLUSH BEAM
CONSTRUCTED USI
(3) 2" x 12" S.Y.P.

BEAM SUPPORTED BY 6" X 6" POSTS
WITH 9" HELICAL PILINGS. BEAM
CONNECTED TO EACH POST USING

NG

TREATED JOISTS.
LPC6 OR AC6 POST CAP CONNECTORS

DECK + LANDING
~356 SQ FT.

[ Subach Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake WI 53933 |

1) Structure conforms to UDC SPS 320-325 Appendix B
2) All perimeter dimensioning is to outside of deck including overhang
3) All framing material to be pressure/preservative treated southern pine

Scale: 1/8" =1 ft
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T
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8
92 =8 pep >
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28' 3" -

(10) 9" HELICAL PILINGS -
ESTIMATED LOCATIONS
SHOWN, VERIFY ON SITE

_m:cmn: Deck - N10642 Howard Dr., Fox Lake WI 53933

]

1) Structure conforms to UDC SPS 320-325 Appendix B

2) All perimeter dimensioning is to outside of deck including overhang
3) All framing material to be pressure/preservative treated southern pine

Scale: 1/8"

1ft









Dodge County
Land Resources and Parks Department

DODGE COUNTY 127 East Oak Street e Juneau, WI 53039
WISCONSIN PHONE: (920) 386-3700 « EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us
WEBSITE: co.dodge.wi.gov

7/9/2025

Owner:

JEFFRY A & ALICE A SUBACH
2200 N 76TH CT

ELMWOOD PARK IL 60707

Applicant:

Stephanie Wangerlin
c¢/o Siding Unlimited
665 Larry Ct
Waukesha, WI 53186

RE: Determination of Application Completeness

Variance Application: #2025-0600

PIN# 018-1313-2141-013

Location: LOT 49 HOWARD'S FIRST ADD TO LAKE GROVE, NE ', SE ', Section 41, T13N, R13E, Town of Fox
Lake, Dodge County, Wisconsin the site address being N10642 HOWARD DRIVE.

To all involved parties;

The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance application to allow a
deck. As proposed, the project will not meet the Ordinary High Water Mark and sideyard setbacks thus prohibited
by the Code. On July 9, 2025, the Department has determined that your Variance application is complete. This
application will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for review at a public hearing on
Thursday, August 21, 2025at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms 1H and 11) of the
Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. You and other interested parties may appear in person or may be
represented by an agent or attorney. If you or your agent cannot attend the hearing, please contact the Land
Resources and Parks Department to discuss your options.

Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on August 14,2025 to review
the site and the proposed construction project. Please make sure that the proposed construction project is staked
out so that the Board can review your proposal. Your attendance during the on-site visit is not required. If you have
any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Andy O'Brion

Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us

(920) 386-3702

Dodge County Land Resources and Parks
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